

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Robert Strougo, on Behalf of Himself and All
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

Lannett Company, Inc., et al.

Defendants.

Case No. 2:18-cv-03635-MAK

Judge Mark A. Kearney

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' NOTICE OF MOTION AND MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES**

TO: ALL COUNSEL OF RECORD

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on February 7, 2020 at 9:30 a.m., or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard, Lead Plaintiffs Soe Wong and Michael Hoeltzel (collectively, “Lead Plaintiffs”) will move before the Honorable Mark A. Kearney, at the James A. Byrne U.S. Courthouse, 601 Market Street, Courtroom 6B, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, for an Order: (i) awarding attorneys’ fees in the amount of \$75,000; and (ii) awarding payment of litigation expenses.

Lead Plaintiffs intend to rely upon the annexed Brief in Support of Lead Counsel’s Motion for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses, the Declaration of Adam M. Apton, Dkt. No. 69-2, Supplemental Declaration of Adam M. Apton (filed herewith), the Declaration of Soe Wong, the Declaration of Michael Hoeltzel, the Declaration of Luiggy Segura, Dkt. No. 74-1, and Supplemental Declaration of Luiggy Segura.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Lead Counsel Is Entitled to An Award of Attorneys’ Fees. 2

 B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method..... 4

 C. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Cross-Check..... 6

 D. Other Factors Considered by Courts in the Third Circuit Confirm That the Requested Fee Is Fair and Reasonable..... 6

 E. Lead Counsel’s Litigation Expenses Are Reasonable and Should Be Approved for Reimbursement..... 14

III. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abrams v. Lightolier, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Backman v. Polaroid Corp.</i> , 910 F.2d 10 (1st Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	3
<i>Bentley v. Legent Corp.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 429 (E.D. Va. 1994)	11
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	4, 13
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	2
<i>Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , No. 03-5194 (SAS), 2011 WL 671745 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011)	8
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000)	3, 4, 6, 7
<i>Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , No. 07-5325 (JLL), 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010).....	13, 14
<i>Hensley v Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	7
<i>In re Apple Comput. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-84-20148, 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991).....	11
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006)	4, 6, 7, 13
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)	4
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)	2, 5
<i>In re Cigna Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-8088, 2007 WL 2071898 (E.D. Pa. July 13, 2007)	13
<i>In re Datatec Sys., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04-CV-525 (GEB), 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007)	8, 14

In re Diet Drugs (Phentermine/Fenfluramine/Dexfenfluramine) Prod. Liab. Litig.,
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009) 3, 13

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 5

In re Genta Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-2123 (JAG), 2008 WL 2229843 (D.N.J. May 28, 2008)..... 8

In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 3, 5, 12, 13

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013)..... 5

In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. CO2-1486 CW, 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007) 11

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
MDL 1261, 2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004)..... 8

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytorin ERISA Litig.,
No. 08-CV-285, 2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) 10

In re Ocean Power Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 3:14-CV-3799, 2016 WL 6778218 (D.N.J. Nov. 15, 2016) 4, 13

In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.,
No. 06-3226 (ES), 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013) 3

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-md-2002, 2012 WL 5467530 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012)..... 13

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003)..... 12

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) 4, 5, 6, 7

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)..... 14

In re Schering-Plough Corp. ENHANCE ERISA Litig.,
No. 08-1432 (DMC) (JAD), 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012)..... 5, 10

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 168 (WHW), 2008 WL 906254 (D.N.J. Mar. 31, 2008) 10

In re Vicuron Pharm., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
512 F. Supp. 2d 279 (E.D. Pa. 2007)..... 13

In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 12-2714, 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016)..... 7, 14

In re Warner Commc’ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985) 9

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 5

Landy v. Amsterdam,
815 F.2d 925 (3d Cir. 1987) 11

Louisiana Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.,
No. 03- CV-4372 (DMC), 2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. 2009) 5, 10

Milliron v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
No. 08-4149, 2009 WL 3345762 (D.N.J. Sept. 14, 2009)..... 5

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)..... 4, 12

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) 11

Schuler v. Meds. Co.,
No. CV 14-1149 (CCC), 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016) 3

Sullivan v. DB Invs.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 4, 6

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 3

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6) 5
